simulation of ABL height during the day notably increased over the following 3 days. In
contrast, the ABL height evidently decreased with the increase of the initial soil moisture.
For instance, in the numerical experiments, if the value of the initial soil moisture decreased
by 40% of its original value, then the ABL height during the day increased by 263, 177 and
284 m on 29, 30 and 31 May, respectively. If the value of the initial soil moisture increased by
40% of its original value, then the ABL height of the day decreased by 316, 127 and 394 m
on 29, 30 and 31 May, respectively. It should be noted that even if the soil moisture increased
by 40% (about 0.06–0.09 kg m−3) at the initial time, its magnitude only reached the average
level for the Zhangye area, which is also a dry, arid region in north-west China.

4.4 Sensitivity to Surface Albedo

The radiation effect is one of the key factors that determines the ABL height. Among other
factors, surface albedo has a direct impact on the reflected incoming solar radiation, and so

123

174 M. Ma et al.

Table 2 Simulated ABL height during the day over Dunhuang during 29–31 May using monthly albedo
value (“USE”) and perturbing albedo (“−25” and “+25”), compared with control simulation using land use
(“Control”)

Day OBS (m) Control (m) USE (m) +25% (m) −25% (m)

May 29 4150 3652 3983 3826 4092
May 30 2650 2851 2943 2764 3123
May 31 3400 3863 4114 3897 4233

The label ‘−25’ and “+25” mean that the albedo value decreases and increases 25% in the experiments,
respectively

is closely related to the upward sensible heat flux. Therefore, sensitivity experiments were
conducted with a perturbed surface albedo.

The input to the WRF model pre-process contains two-dimensional static terrestrial fields
of albedo, terrain elevation and vegetation/land-use type. Following the common procedure
in the WRF model pre-process, in the control simulation described above, the land-use value
of the albedo is used. In one of the sensitivity experiments, the monthly albedo values (which